FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

ADMINISTRATIVE GOVERNING BOARD
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No 02 of 2020

In re: Clean Slate Act — Offenses Without Grade Information in CPCMS

ORDER

AND NOW, this 21% day of January, 2020, it appearing that the automated sealing of
eligible offenses, one of the goals of the Clean Slate Act, cannot be accomplished due to missing
grade information in the electronic record of Philadelphia County’s criminal cases migrated into
the statewide Court of Common Pleas Case Management System (CPCMS) on September 17,
2006 it is ORDERED and DECREED that the grade offense information residing in CPCMS
shall be updated as provided below.

(1) Philadelphia cases with missing grade offense information in CPCMS shall be assigned a
Proposed Grade as provided below:

(a) Charges listed below in cases with a docket number beginning with MC-51-CR, or CP-
51-CR with missing grade information shall be assigned a Proposed Grade as noted in the
chart below:

Title Section  Subsection The arrest The arrest Proposed

occurred on occurred on
or after or before

6/6/1973 09/17/2006
18 2706 ANY 6/6/1973 8/26/2002
18 2706 Al 2/14/2000 8/26/2002
18 2706 A2 2/14/2000 8/26/2002
18 2706 A3 2/14/2000 8/26/2002
18 2709 ANY 6/6/1973 6/22/1993
18 2709 Al 6/6/1973 2/6/2003
18 2709 Al 2/7/2003 09/17/2006
18 2709 A2 6/6/1973 2/6/2003
18 2709 A2 2/7/2003 09/17/2006
18 2709 A3 6/6/1973 2/6/2003
18 2709 A3 2/7/2003 09/17/2006
18 2709 A4 2/7/2003 09/17/2006
18 2709 AS 2/7/2003 09/17/2006
18 2709 A6 2/7/2003 09/17/2006

18 2709 A7 2/7/2003 09/17/2006



18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
35

2902
2903
3124
3127
3503
3503
3503
3503
3928
3928
4110
4114
4115
4117
4117
4117
4117
4117
4304
4304
4904
4904
4910
4912
5101
5104
5901
6105
6105
6105
6105
6106
6106
6108
6310.1
907
907
907
908
912
780-113

ANY
ANY
ANY
ANY
B.1
B.2(2)(i)
B.2(2)(ii)
Blv
ANY
A
ANY
ANY
ANY
B
B1
B2
B3
B4
ANY
ANY

ANY
ANY
ANY
ANY
ANY
ANY

Al

A2
ANY

A2
ANY
ANY
ANY

A

B
ANY
ANY

Al6

6/6/1973
6/6/1973
6/6/1973
6/6/1973
12/26/1995
12/3/1998
12/3/1998
10/2/2002
6/6/1973
6/6/1973
6/6/1973
6/6/1973
6/6/1973
4/9/1990
4/9/1990
4/9/1990
4/9/1990
2/20/1995
6/6/1973
2/17/1989
6/6/1973
6/6/1973
6/6/1973
6/6/1973
6/6/1973
6/6/1973
6/6/1973
6/6/1973
10/11/1995
11/22/1995
11/22/1995
6/6/1973
6/23/1997
6/6/1973
5/24/1988
6/6/1973
6/6/1973
6/6/1973
6/6/1973
12/15/1980
4/14/1972

12/19/2000
12/19/2000
5/29/1995
5/29/1995
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
2/16/1989
9/3/1995
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
2/13/2000
2/13/2000
2/13/2000
2/13/2000
11/21/1995
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
9/8/1996
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
09/17/2006
1/22/2000




35  780-113  Al9 4/14/1972 09/17/2006 M
35  780-113 A3l 4/14/1972 09/17/2006 M

35 780-113  A32 2/2/1981 09/17/2006

(b) cases with a docket number beginning with MC-51-CR, which were disposed of with a
finding of guilt, a guilty plea, or entrance into a diversion program with guilty pleas,
adjudications and ARD dispositions which meet the criteria in the below chart for title,
section, subsection, and arrest date shall be assigned a Proposed Grade as noted in the
chart below:

Title Section  Subsection Thearrest  The arrest Proposed

occurred on occurred on or Grade
or after before

18 2706 ANY 8/27/2002  09/17/2006 - M1
18 2902 ANY 12/20/2000  09/17/2006 - ML
18 2902 A 12/20/2000  09/17/2006 M1
18 2903 ANY 12/20/2000  09/17/2006 S M2
18 4304 ANY 9/4/1995 09/17/2006 - ML
35  780-113 Al6 1/23/2000  09/17/2006 M

(c) cases with a docket number beginning with MC-51-SU with missing grade information
wherein the offense occurred on or before September 17, 2006 shall be assigned a
Proposed Grade of “Summary.”

(2) Cases containing offenses with Proposed Grade information determined as provided in
Section 1 above will be transmitted to the Pennsylvania State Police for its review and
inclusion in the central repository as appropriate.

(3) Unless otherwise provided by the Court, the process described above shall commence on or
about June 29, 2020 and shall be completed no later than June 30, 2021.

It is further ORDERED and DECREED, however, that the proposed gradation of any
offense determined as provided above shall be superseded by the actual gradation as may be
established by the existing case file, and corrective changes will be made as may be ordered by
the Court on a case by case basis.

BY THE COURT:

/s/ 1dee C. Fox

Honorable Idee C. Fox

Chair, Administrative Governing Board
First Judicial District of Pennsylvania
President Judge, Court of Common Pleas,
Philadelphia County



