FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

ADMINISTRATIVE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No 02 of 2020

In re: Clean Slate Act – Offenses Without Grade Information in CPCMS

ORDER

AND NOW, this 21st day of January, 2020, it appearing that the automated sealing of eligible offenses, one of the goals of the Clean Slate Act, cannot be accomplished due to missing grade information in the electronic record of Philadelphia County's criminal cases migrated into the statewide Court of Common Pleas Case Management System (CPCMS) on September 17, 2006 it is ORDERED and DECREED that the grade offense information residing in CPCMS shall be updated as provided below.

- (1) Philadelphia cases with missing grade offense information in CPCMS shall be assigned a Proposed Grade as provided below:
 - (a) Charges listed below in cases with a docket number beginning with MC-51-CR, or CP-51-CR with missing grade information shall be assigned a Proposed Grade as noted in the chart below:

Title	Section	Subsection	The arrest occurred on or after	The arrest occurred on or before	Proposed Grade
18	2705	ANY	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M2
18	2706	ANY	6/6/1973	8/26/2002	M1
18	2706	A1	2/14/2000	8/26/2002	M1
18	2706	A2	2/14/2000	8/26/2002	M1
18	2706	A3	2/14/2000	8/26/2002	M1
18	2709	ANY	6/6/1973	6/22/1993	S
18	2709	A1	6/6/1973	2/6/2003	S
18	2709	A1	2/7/2003	09/17/2006	S
18	2709	A2	6/6/1973	2/6/2003	S
18	2709	A2	2/7/2003	09/17/2006	S
18	2709	A3	6/6/1973	2/6/2003	S
18	2709	A3	2/7/2003	09/17/2006	S
18	2709	A4	2/7/2003	09/17/2006	M3
18	2709	A5	2/7/2003	09/17/2006	M3
18	2709	A6	2/7/2003	09/17/2006	M3
18	2709	A7	2/7/2003	09/17/2006	M3

18	2902	ANY	6/6/1973	12/19/2000	M1
18	2903	ANY	6/6/1973	12/19/2000	M2
18	3124	ANY	6/6/1973	5/29/1995	M2
18	3127	ANY	6/6/1973	5/29/1995	M2
18	3503	B.1	12/26/1995	09/17/2006	S
18	3503	B.2(1)(i)	12/3/1998	09/17/2006	M3
18	3503	B.2(1)(ii)	12/3/1998	09/17/2006	M2
18	3503	B1v	10/2/2002	09/17/2006	M1
18	3928	ANY	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M2
18	3928	A	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M2
18	4110	ANY	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M2
18	4114	ANY	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M2
18	4115	ANY	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M2
18	4117	В	4/9/1990	09/17/2006	M1
18	4117	B1	4/9/1990	09/17/2006	M1
18	4117	B2	4/9/1990	09/17/2006	M1
18	4117	В3	4/9/1990	09/17/2006	M1
18	4117	B4	2/20/1995	09/17/2006	M1
18	4304	ANY	6/6/1973	2/16/1989	M2
18	4304	ANY	2/17/1989	9/3/1995	M1
18	4904	A	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M2
18	4904	В	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M3
18	4910	ANY	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M2
18	4912	ANY	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M2
18	5101	ANY	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M2
18	5104	ANY	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M2
18	5901	ANY	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M3
18	6105	ANY	6/6/1973	2/13/2000	M1
18	6105	A	10/11/1995	2/13/2000	M1
18	6105	A1	11/22/1995	2/13/2000	M1
18	6105	A2	11/22/1995	2/13/2000	M1
18	6106	ANY	6/6/1973	11/21/1995	M1
18	6106	A2	6/23/1997	09/17/2006	M1
18	6108	ANY	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M1
18	6310.1	ANY	5/24/1988	09/17/2006	M3
18	907	ANY	6/6/1973	9/8/1996	M1
18	907	A	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M1
18	907	В	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M1
18	908	ANY	6/6/1973	09/17/2006	M1
18	912	ANY	12/15/1980	09/17/2006	M1
35	780-113	A16	4/14/1972	1/22/2000	M

35	780-113	A19	4/14/1972	09/17/2006	M
35	780-113	A31	4/14/1972	09/17/2006	M
35	780-113	A32	2/2/1981	09/17/2006	M

(b) cases with a docket number beginning with MC-51-CR, which were disposed of with a finding of guilt, a guilty plea, or entrance into a diversion program with guilty pleas, adjudications and ARD dispositions which meet the criteria in the below chart for title, section, subsection, and arrest date shall be assigned a Proposed Grade as noted in the chart below:

Title	Section	Subsection	The arrest occurred on or after	The arrest occurred on or before	Proposed Grade
18	2706	ANY	8/27/2002	09/17/2006	M1
18	2902	ANY	12/20/2000	09/17/2006	M1
18	2902	A	12/20/2000	09/17/2006	M1
18	2903	ANY	12/20/2000	09/17/2006	M2
18	4304	ANY	9/4/1995	09/17/2006	M1
35	780-113	A16	1/23/2000	09/17/2006	M

- (c) cases with a docket number beginning with MC-51-SU with missing grade information wherein the offense occurred on or before September 17, 2006 shall be assigned a Proposed Grade of "Summary."
- (2) Cases containing offenses with Proposed Grade information determined as provided in Section 1 above will be transmitted to the Pennsylvania State Police for its review and inclusion in the central repository as appropriate.
- (3) Unless otherwise provided by the Court, the process described above shall commence on or about June 29, 2020 and shall be completed no later than June 30, 2021.

It is further ORDERED and DECREED, however, that the proposed gradation of any offense determined as provided above shall be superseded by the actual gradation as may be established by the existing case file, and corrective changes will be made as may be ordered by the Court on a case by case basis.

BY THE COURT:

/s/ Idee C. Fox

Honorable Idee C. Fox

Chair, Administrative Governing Board First Judicial District of Pennsylvania President Judge, Court of Common Pleas, Philadelphia County